

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**IN RE GOOGLE DIGITAL ADVERTISING
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

No. 1:21-MD-03010 (PKC)

This document relates to:

THE STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

GOOGLE LLC,

Defendant.

No. 1:21-cv-06841 (PKC)

**STATE PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT GOOGLE LLC'S
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS I THROUGH IV OF STATE PLAINTIFFS'
THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE STATES SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE THAT GOOGLE TIED ITS AD EXCHANGE TO ITS AD SERVER. 6

II. THE STATES SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE GOOGLE’S ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT. 10

 A. Google Improperly “Reduces” the States’ Section 2 Claims..... 11

 1. Google improperly reduces the law. 11

 2. Google improperly reduces the facts. 13

 B. Google Engaged in Extensive Anticompetitive Conduct. 14

 1. Google’s ad server interfered in publishers’ dealings with non-Google entities and coerced publishers to transact with Google entities. 15

 2. Google coerced publishers and advertisers by secretly manipulating exchange auctions. 18

 3. Google targeted and successfully impeded nascent competition..... 20

 4. Google deceived its customers..... 22

III. THE STATES SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE THAT GOOGLE’S AGREEMENT WITH FACEBOOK VIOLATED SECTION 1..... 23

 A. The States Allege an Unlawful Agreement to Kill Header Bidding..... 23

 B. The Jedi Blue Contract Is Direct Evidence of an Unlawful Agreement to Allocate Auction Inventory. 26

 1. The Jedi Blue contract is a horizontal agreement. 27

 2. The Jedi Blue contract is a *per se* violation of Section 1..... 28

 3. Contractual formalisms cannot salvage an unlawful agreement..... 30

 4. The States sufficiently plead the rule of reason. 31

IV. THE STATES’ CLAIMS ARE TIMELY..... 33

 A. Google Cannot Invoke the Doctrine of Laches Against the States..... 33

 B. Even If It Could Apply, Laches Would Not Bar Any of the States’ Claims. 35

 1. Unreasonable delay is not clear on the face of the complaint..... 35

 2. Prejudice is not clear on the face of the complaint. 38

C. Google Cannot Seek Dismissal of the States’ Prayer for Injunctive Relief. 38

D. The States’ Claims Premised on Privacy Sandbox Are Ripe. 40

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	34
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 323 (D. Vt. 2010).....	37
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l. Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	30
<i>Anderson News, LLC v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Argus Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 589 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	38
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	13
<i>Aviva Trucking Special Lines v. Ashe</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	22
<i>Bayou Bottling, Inc. v. Dr. Pepper Co.</i> , 725 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>BBL, Inc. v. City of Angola</i> , 809 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	10, 36

Brown v. Showtime Networks, Inc.,
394 F. Supp. 3d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 38

Burkina Wear, Inc. v. Campagnolo, S.R.L.,
No. 07 CIV. 3610, 2008 WL 1007634 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2008)..... 38

Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC,
148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 10

Christy Sports LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co., Ltd.,
555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009) 12

Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Ent. Props. Tr.,
817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 6

Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.,
370 U.S. 690 (1962)..... 14, 25

Conwood Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.,
290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002) 12, 15

Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 36

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... 7, 9, 10

Esposito v. Mister Softee, Inc.,
No. 75 C 555, 1979 WL 1733 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 1979)..... 8

Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co.,
No. 12 CIV. 7372 (AT), 2020 WL 264146 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2020)..... 9

Ford Motor Co. v. United States,
405 U.S. 562 (1972)..... 39

F.T.C. v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
380 U.S. 374 (1965)..... 40

F.T.C. v. Facebook, Inc.,
No. CV 20-3590 (JEB), 2022 WL 103308 (D.D.C. Jan. 11, 2022)..... 33

F.T.C. v. Vyera Pharms., LLC,
No. 20CV706 (DLC), 2020 WL 4891311 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2020)..... 12

GEICO Corp. v. Autoliv, Inc.,
345 F. Supp. 3d 799 (E.D. Mich. 2018)..... 37

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Gibson Chem. & Oil Corp.,
786 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 9

Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Lab’ys Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 32

Gordon v. Amadeus IT Grp., S.A.,
194 F. Supp. 3d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 36, 38

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 35

Growers 1-7 v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.,
No. CV 12-12016-RWZ, 2015 WL 13649090 (D. Mass. May 14, 2015)..... 18

Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. United States,
304 U.S. 126 (1938)..... 33, 34

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968)..... 37

Hayden Pub. Co., Inc. v. Cox Broad. Corp.,
730 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 10

Hermes Int’l v. Lederer de Paris Fifth Ave., Inc.,
219 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 36

Hill v. Thompson,
564 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 1984)..... 38

Hudson Ry. Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
654 F. Supp. 1195 (N.D.N.Y. 1987)..... 37

IBM v. Platform Sols., Inc.,
658 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 16

IHS Dialysis Inc. v. Davita, Inc.,
No. 12 CIV. 2468(ER), 2013 WL 1309737 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2013)..... 10, 11

Illinois v. Kentucky,
500 U.S. 380 (1991)..... 34

Ill. Tool Works Inc., v. Indep. Ink., Inc.,
547 U.S. 28 (2006)..... 6

In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-CV-2315 (NGG)(RER), 2016 WL 748089 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2016) 38

In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.,
193 F.R.D. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 18

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.,
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 16

In re Keurig Green Mountain Single-Serve Coffee Antitrust Litig.,
383 F. Supp. 3d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 10, 13, 14, 23

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prod. Liab. Litig.,
517 F. Supp. 2d 662 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 39

In re Tether & Bitfinex Crypto Asset Litig.,
No. 19 CIV. 9236 (KPF), 2021 WL 4452181 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2021)..... 18

In re Time Warner Inc. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08 CIV. 7616 (PKC), 2010 WL 882989 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2010)..... 9

Int’l. Audiotext Network, Inc. v. AT&T Co.,
62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 31

Iowa Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.,
340 F. Supp. 3d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 16

It’s My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc.,
811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016) 9

Jefferson Par. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
466 U.S. 2 (1984)..... 6

KASP, Inc. v. Adesa Lexington, LLC,
No. CIV.A. 6:05-394-DCR, 2006 WL 385310 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 17, 2006)..... 18

Kassner v. 2nd Ave. Delicatessen Inc.,
496 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 6

Kaufman v. Time Warner,
836 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 7, 8

King v. Innovation Books,
976 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 35

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
521 U.S. 179 (1997)..... 36, 37

Klein v. Facebook, Inc.,
No. 20-CV-08570-LHK, 2022 WL 141561 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2022) 22, 37

Lennon v. Seaman,
63 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 35

LiveUniverse, Inc. v. Myspace, Inc.,
No. CV 06–6994 AHM (RZx), 2007 WL 6865852 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2007)..... 12

Lorain Journal Co. v. United States,
342 U.S. 143 (1951)..... 12

Massachusetts ex rel. Bellotti v. Russell Stover Candies, Inc.,
541 F. Supp. 143 (D. Mass. 1982)..... 34

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, Md. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 24, 31

Merced Irrigation Dist. v. Barclays Bank PLC,
165 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 18, 20

Moore v. James H. Matthews & Co.,
550 F.2d 1207 (9th Cir. 1977) 7

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 23

Nat’l Ass’n of Pharm. Mfrs., Inc. v. Ayerst Lab’ys, Div. of/and Am. Home Prod. Corp.,
850 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 22

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston,
141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)..... 13

Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.,
421 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 6

New York v. Facebook, Inc.,
No. CV 20-3589 (JEB), 2021 WL 2643724 (D.D.C. June 28, 2021)..... 12, 34

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 13, 14, 23

New York ex rel. Spitzer v. St. Francis Hosp.,
94 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 28

Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
705 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir. 1983) 29

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013) 12, 21

N.Y. Medscan LLC v. N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Med.,
430 F. Supp. 2d 140 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 11

Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc. v. Abbott Labs., Inc.,
920 F. Supp. 455 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 8

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983)..... 40

PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
No. 98 CIV. 3282 (LAP), 1998 WL 547088 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 1998)..... 12

PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 32

Ross v. Bank of Am., N. Am. (USA),
524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 40

Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Panasonic Corp.,
747 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014) 36

Smith v. eBay Corp.,
No. C 10-03825 JSW, 2012 WL 27718 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2012)..... 18

Soc’y of Pro. Eng’rs v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978)..... 31

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011)..... 34

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Ent.,
592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 25

State v. Durham,
860 S.W.2d 63 (Tex. 1993)..... 38

Sturm v. Rasmussen,
No. 18-CV-01689-W-BLM, 2019 WL 626167 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2019)..... 39

Synopsys, Inc. v. ATopTech, Inc.,
No. C 13–2965 MMC, 2015 WL 4719048 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2015) 8

Teladoc, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.,
No. 1-15-CV-343 RP, 2015 WL 8773509 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2015) 37

Toshiba Am. Consumer Prods., Inc.,
129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 27

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 40

Tromblee v. New York,
No. 1:19-CV-0638 (LEK/CFH), 2021 WL 981847 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2021)..... 33

trueEX, LLC v. MarkitSERV Ltd.,
266 F. Supp. 3d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 16

Unijax, Inc. v. Champion Int'l, Inc.,
683 F.2d 678 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 7, 8

United Shoe Mach. Corp. v. United States,
258 U.S. 451 (1922)..... 12

United States v. Andreas,
216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000) 30, 31

United States v. Apple Inc.,
952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 26

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 25, 28, 32

United States v. Bensinger Co.,
430 F.2d 584 (8th Cir. 1970) 29

United States v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan,
809 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2011)..... 18

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass’n,
393 U.S. 199 (1968)..... 30, 31

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... 10

United States v. Joyce,
895 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2018) 29

United States v. Letter from Alexander Hamilton to the Marquis de Lafayette
Dated July 21, 1780,
15 F.4th 515 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 34

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 13, 14, 22

United States v. Mottolo,
605 F. Supp. 898 (D.N.H. 1985)..... 34

<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	28
<i>United States v. Suntar Roofing, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 469 (10th Cir. 1990)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	13
<i>United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 391 U.S. 244 (1968).....	39
<i>Valassis Commc’ns, Inc. v. News Corp.</i> , No. 17-CV-7378 (PKC), 2019 WL 802093 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2019)	14
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	11, 16
<i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020)	7, 9
<i>Volvo N. Am. Corp. v. Men’s Int’l Pro. Tennis Council</i> , 857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988).....	40
<i>Wellnx Life Scis. Inc. v. Iovate Health Scis. Rsch. Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	32
<i>Yentsch v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 630 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1980).....	7, 8
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	39
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	36
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	35
15 U.S.C. § 26.....	34

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c) 39

Other Authorities

Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, *Sutherland Statutory Construction*
(8th ed. 2021)..... 35

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and
Their Application* (5th ed. 2020)..... passim
